The Directors are of the view that the Placing would strengthen the financial position of the Group
and provide working capital to the Group to meet any future development and obligations. The
Placing also represents good opportunities to broaden the shareholders’ base and the capital base of
the Company. Accordingly, the Directors consider that the terms of the Placing (including the Placing
Price) are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES ANNOUNCED BY THE COMPANY DURING THE
PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of
this announcement up to the Completion, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon Completion:

As at the date of this
announcement Upon completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Oasis Investments II Master
Fund Limited (Note 1) 291,534,000 6.00 291,534,000 5.00

Oasis Investments II Offshore
Feeder Limited (Note 1) 291,534,000 6.00 291,534,000 5.00

Oasis Management Company
Limited (Note 2) 291,534,000 6.00 291,534,000 5.00

Fisher Seth Hillel (Note 3) 291,534,000 6.00 291,534,000 5.00
The Placees – – 970,000,000 16.65
Other public Shareholders 4,566,048,155 94.00 4,566,048,155 78.35

Total 4,857,582,155 100 5,827,582,155 100

Note 1 Oasis Investments II Master Fund Limited is directly interested in 291,534,000 shares in the
Company. Oasis Investments II Offshore Feeder Limited is the controlling shareholder of Oasis
Investments II Master Fund Limited. Oasis Investments II Offshore Feeder Limited is therefore
deemed to be interested in 291,534,000 shares in the Company.

Note 2 Oasis Management Company Limited is the investment manager of Oasis Investments II Master Fund
Limited. Oasis Management Company Limited is therefore deemed to be interested in 291,534,000
shares in the Company.

- 5 -

Note 3 Fisher Seth Hillel is the controlling shareholder of Oasis Management Company Limited. Fisher Seth